

Case No. 06-3057

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DISABILITY RIGHTS CENTER OF KANSAS.,
Defendant-Appellee,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas Case No. 04-1279-JTM
(Honorable J. Thomas Marten)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS AND NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARD ASSOCIATION**

Cynthia Lutz Kelly
Kansas Atty. No. 12198
Kansas Association of School
Boards, Inc.
1420 Arrowhead Rd.
Topeka, KS 66604-4024
(785)-273-3600
(785)-273-7580 (Fax)
ckelly@kasb.org

Dated: May 8, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DRC’S voluntary cessation of proceedings at the District Court does not render this case moot. This case involves issues of statewide and national significance which will recur if not resolved by this Court.	4
II. FERPA and IDEA govern personally identifiable student information contained in student educational records and contain no exception for disclosure to P&A organizations absent parental consent	5
A. FERPA provides comprehensive protection of student and family privacy rights by permitting schools to disclose student education information only under very limited circumstances	5
B. IDEA reinforces FERPA’s confidentiality provisions and ensures parents are full participants in determining their child’s individualized education program.....	8
III. The P&A statutes do not apply to special education and related services a child receives in a public school under IDEA	10
IV. Other courts that have decided similar cases have generally agreed that the P&A statutes do not trump FERPA and IDEA.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Glover Const. Co. v. Andrus</i> , 591 F.2d 554 (10th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>State of Connecticut Office of Protection and Advocacy v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 355 F.Supp. 2d 649 (D. Conn. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (10th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Washington Protection and Advocacy System, Inc. v. Evergreen School District</i> , C03-5062 FDB (W. Wash 2003).....	13,14
<i>Wisconsin Coalition for Advocacy, Inc. v. State of Wisconsin Dept. of Public Instruction</i> , 407 F.Supp.2d 988 (W.D. Wisc 2005)	14
Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:	
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C. 1232g	passim
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§1400 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Developmental Disability Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§15001 <i>et seq.</i>	3,11
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness, 42 U.S.C. §§10801 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Protection and Advocacy for Individual Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §794e	3
Miscellaneous:	
Kansas Special Education Count, KSDE 2006.....	4
<i>Letter to Austin Independent School Dist</i> , March 2, 2005, http://www.ed.gov/policy/gen/fpc/ferpa/library/tx030205.html	15
Joint Statement in Explanation of the Buckley/Pell Amendment, 120 Cong. Rec. 39,858, 39,862 (Dec. 13, 1974)	5

25th Annual Report to Congress on Implementation of IDEA (2005).....4
